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dina and one-half (£) thereof to the treasurer of said township of
Orono.

SEO. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and aftqr its
passage.

Approved March 22,1889.

CHAPTER 427.
[II. F. NO. 825.]

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE PROBATE JUDGE OF THE
COUNTY OF MILLE LACS.

He it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION ]. That the salary of the probate judge of the county of
Mille Lacs, be, and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of four hun-
dred do lars ($400) per annum, payable as the salaries of other
County officers aie now paid.

SEO. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 27,1889.

CHAPTER 428,
[H. F. No.f31.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWELVE (112) OF
THE SPEOL>L LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOE THE YEAR ONE THOU-
SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), ENTITLED "AN
ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS ONE (1; AND TWO (2) OP CHAPTER ONE
HUNDBED AND THIRTEEN (113) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OP MINNE-
SOTA FOB THE YEAE ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND
EIGHTY-FIVE (1885) RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF A PHO-
NOGRAPHIC REPORTER FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN."

3e it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter one hundred and twelve (112) of the spe-
cial laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-seven (1887) be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read
as follows:
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Section 1. The judges of the district court of Hennepin county
may appoint a phonographic reporter, who shall be a sworn officer of
said court, and shall hold his office during the pleasure of said court.
The salary of said reporter shall be nine thousand dollars (89,000)
per annum, payable in like manner as the salary of other officers of
said county are now paid.

SEO. 2. It shall be the duty of said phonographic reporter to fur-
nish, subject to the approval oE said judges, and without charge to the
county therefor, five (5) skillful phonographic assistants, who shall
also be sworn officers of said court. It shall be the duty of said pho-
nographic reportewto take, or cause to be taken, full phonographic
notes of all trials and proceedings in said court, whenever so directed
by either of the judges thereof, and also like notes of any findings,
decisions or orders of either of said judges, whether given or rendered
in open court, or dictated at chambers, to said reporter; and he shall
when requested by either of said judges, without charge therefor,
transcribe said notes, or any part thereof, for the use of said judges,
or for such other purpose in furtherance of justice as said judges or
either of them may order; and said reporter shall furnish a free
hand copy of said notes, or any part thereof, at the request of any
party to an action in said court, for which copy he shall be entitled
to charge at the rate of ten (10) cents per folio, or for every one hun-
dred (100) words so written out, and the amount paid by any party
for such copy to be used upon a motion for a new trial or appeal may
be taxed and allowed as other disbursements are taxed and allowed
in the action; and such sums for stationery for the use of such re-
porter as the judges of said court shall determine and certify, shall
be a charge upon the county and shall be paid from the county treas-
ury in like manner as other charges are allowed and paid therefrom.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

SEO. 4. All acts heretofore in force relative to the appointment
of a phonographic reporter for the district court for Hennepin county
are hereby repealed.

Approved March 27, 1889.


